
From: Tuija Catalano   
Sent: Monday, November 7, 2022 12:46 PM 
To: Zachary Dahl <zdahl@cityofsanmateo.org>; General Plan <generalplan@cityofsanmateo.org> 
Cc: Rick Bonilla <RBonilla@cityofsanmateo.org>; Amourence Lee <alee@cityofsanmateo.org>; Joe 
Goethals <jgoethals@cityofsanmateo.org>; Diane Papan <dpapan@cityofsanmateo.org>; Eric Rodriguez 
<erodriguez@cityofsanmateo.org>; Christina Horrisberger <chorrisberger@cityofsanmateo.org> 
Subject: San Mateo - GOPOS feedback - Office Park Evolution and R&D Uses 
 
Mr. Dahl and Honorable Councilmembers,  
 
Attached please find a short letter on behalf of the ground lessee of the Crossroads Property.  Please 
take this into consideration as you review the draft Goals, Policies and Actions at tonight’s 
hearing.  Specifically, our comment relates to the Office Park Evolution Policy (LU-P3.9), and we 
respectfully request that the wording be inclusive of the potential for office-like uses, such as R&D, bio-
tech and life science, which we believe are realistic examples for existing taller office buildings in the 
absence of demo and new construction.  We believe it is important that the Policies and Goals 
messaging re evolution of office parks include these types of examples.  
 
Thank you for your time,  
 
 

 
  
Tuija Catalano, Partner 
Tel.  (  
Cell (  

 
www.reubenlaw.com 
  
SF Office:                                 
One Bush Street, Suite 600       
San Francisco, CA  94104         
  

 
  
PRIVILEGE AND CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE – This transmittal is intended solely for use by its addressee, and may 
contain confidential or legally privileged information.  If you receive this transmittal in error, please email a reply to 
the sender and delete the transmittal and any attachments. 
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cc: Rick Bonilla, Mayor 
 Diane Papan, Deputy Mayor 
 Joe Goethals, Councilmember 
 Amourence Lee, Councilmember 
 Eric Rodriguez, Councilmember 
 Christina Horrisberger, Community Development Director  
 
 




